Division of Corporations

Page 1 of 2

3.3

Florida Department of State

0003757

Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H01000069186 4)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)205-0381

From:

Account Name : ACE INDUSTRIES, INC, Account Number : 070744001530 Phone : (305)358-2571 Fax Number : (305)358-7832

FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

A SECOND CHANCE, INC.

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	11 (R)
Estimated Charge	\$78.75



https://ccfss1.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/efilcovr.exe

B. MoKnis.

MAY 3 1 2001



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

May 29, 2001

ACE

1

SUBJECT: A SECOND CHANCE, INC. REF: W01000012077

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet.

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

The document number of the name conflict is 492433.

;

If you have any further questions concerning your document, please call (850) 487-6067.

Neysa Culligan Document Specialist New Filing Section

FAX Aud. #: H01000069186 Letter Number: 201A00032529

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6827 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Hoi- 69186

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF A Second Chance For U, Inc. A FLORIDA NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION

The undersigned, acting as incorporator(s) of a corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statues, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

ARTICLE J. NAME

The name of the corporation shall be:

A Second Chance For U, Inc.

ARTICLE II ADDRESS

The principal address of the corporation at the time of incorporation is: 2132 NW 90th Street Miami, Florida 33147

ARTICLE III. CORPORATE NATURE

This is a nonprofit corporation organized solely for general educational purposes pursuant to the Florida Statues, Section 617. of the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act.

ARTICLE IV. DURATION

The duration of this corporation is perpetual unless sooner dissolved according to law. Corporate existence shall commence on the filling of these articles by the Department of State.

ARTICLE V. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PURPOSE

The specific and primary purpose for which this corporation is formed are:

(a) For the advancement of charity, education, scientific, literary, and any other related or corresponding charitable purposes by the distribution of its fund for such purposes.

(b) The general nature and purposes of this corporation shell be exclusively charitable within the meaning of Section 501(C) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Frepared By: DFL Corp. 13859 NW 26" Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (305) 687-2325

FILED 01 MAY 30 AMII: 48 SECREIMRY OF STATE (c) The A Second Chance For U, Inc. admits students of any race, color, national or ethnic origin to all the rights privileges, programs, and activities generally accorded or made available to student at the school. It does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national or ethnic origin in administration of its educational policies, admission policies, scholarship and loan programs, and other school-administered programs.

ARTICLE VI. MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

(a) Board of Directors. The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its properties controlled, and its affairs conducted by a board of number not less than three (3) directors. The number of directors provided for in these Articles of Incorporation may be changed by a bylaw adopted by the board of directors.

(b) The Directors named herein as the first Board of Directors shall hold office until the first meeting of members at which time an election of Directors shall be held.

(c) Election of Directors. The method of electing directors shall be as set forth in the bylaws.

(d) Elective Officers. The officers of this corporation shall be a president, a vice-president, a secretary, and a treasurer. Other offices and officers may be established or appointed by the members of this corporation at any regular annual meeting or any special meeting of members called for such purpose. The qualifications, the time and manner of electing or appointing, the duties of, the terms of office, and the manner of removing officers shall be as se forth in the bylaws.

The names of the persons who are to serve as officers of this corporation until the first meeting of the Board of Directors are:

NAMES	OFFICERS
Lee Bouie	President
Arnold Bouie	Vice-President
Joanna Bouie	Secretary
Lee Bouie	Treasurer

Prepared By: DFL Corp. 13850 NW 26th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (305) 687-2325

HOI- 69186

ARTICLE VII. EARNINGS AND ACTIVITIES OF CORPORATION

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall insure to the benefit of, or be distributed to its members, directors, officers to other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article V hereof.

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law) or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170 (c) (2) or the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 or corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, this corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activity or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation.

ARTICLE VIII. DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS

Upon dissolution of the corporation, the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for payment of all liabilities of the corporation, dispose of all of the assets of the corporation exclusively for the purposes of the corporation in such manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, education, religious, or scientific purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501 O(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction in the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations as such court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

HDI- 69186

ARTICLE IX. QUALIFICATION AND ADMISSION OF MEMBERS

The qualification for members and the manner of their admission shall be regulated by the bylaws for this corporation.

The street address of the corporation's initial registered office is: 2132 NW 90th Street Miami, Florida 33147

ARTICLE XI. SUBSCRIBERS

NAME Lee Bouie

Joanna Bouie

Lee Bouie

Miami, Florida 33147 2132 NW 90th Street Miami, Florida 33147

2132 NW 90th Street

ADDRESS

2132 NW 90th Street Miami, Florida 33147

2132 NW 90th Street Miami, Florida 33147

ARTICLE XII. AMENDMENTS OF BY-LAWS

Subject to the limitations contained in the By-laws, and any limitations set forth in the Florida Corporation Not For Profit Act authorized or approved by the members of the corporation, By-Laws of this corporation may be made, altered, rescinded, added to, or new By-laws may be adopted, either by a resolution or the Board of Directors, or by following the procedures set forth thereof in the By-Laws

ARTICLE XIII. DEDICATION OF ASSET

The name and address of the corporation is irrevocably dedicated to scientific, educational, and charitable purposes, and no part of the net income or assets of this corporation shall ever inure to the benefit of any director, officer or member thereof, or to the benefit of any private individual.

Prepared By: DFL Corp. 13850 NW 26" Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (305) 687-2325

tho1-69186

HOI- 69186

ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

Amendment of these Articles of Incorporation may be proposed by a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors and presented to a quorum of members for their vote in the manner set forth in the By-Laws of this corporation.

We, the undersigned, being the Subscribers and incorporator(s) of this corporation, for the purpose forming this non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, has executed these Article of Incorporation, this 34^{+1} day of 12001.

Prepared By: DFL Corp. 13850 NW 26th Avenue, Miami, FL 33054 (305) 687-2325

Hoi- 69186

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THE STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

In pursuance of chapter 607.34, Florida Statues, the following is submitted, in compliance with said act:

First that A Second Chance For U, Inc. desires to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office as indicated in Article of Incorporation in the City of Miami, County of Miami-Dade, State of Florida, has named Lee Bouie as its agent to accept service of process within the state.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of said Act., relative to keeping said office.

Lee Bouie/Registered Agent

MAY 30 AM II: 8

Prepared By: DFL Corp. 13850 NW 26th Avenue, Mami, FL 33054 (305) 687-2325